London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

Ibbd.gov.uk

Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018
commencing at 7:00 pm in the
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 23 January 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Councillors and senior officers are also invited to attend a presentation chaired
by Clir Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
and led by Joanne Tarbutt, Group Manager for Looked After Children, Adoption
& Prevention Services on the subject of Corporate Parenting — Developments
and Progress which will take place in the Council Chamber from 6.00 pm until
6.45 pm

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852
E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk






10.

1.

12.

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from
the list.

AGENDA
Apologies for Absence
Declaration of Members' Interests
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this

meeting.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd
November 2018 (Pages 3 - 9)

Minutes of Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held
on 8 January 2018 (Page 11)

Leader's Statement
The Leader will present his statement.
Appointments

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

BAD Youth Forum Annual Report 2017 (Pages 13 - 33)

Coun
[...]
 22 November 2017

(7:05 -9:16 pm)

PRESENT

Clir Syed Ghani (Chair)

AGENDA ITEM 3

Clir Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Clir Sanchia Alasia
Clir Evelyn Carpenter
Clir Edna Fergus

Clir Rocky Gill

Clir Jane Jones

Clir Giasuddin Miah
Clir James Ogungbose
Clir Chris Rice

Clir Danielle Smith
Clir Dominic Twomey
Clir Phil Waker

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Saima Ashraf

Clir Amardeep Singh Jamu

Clir Hardial Singh Rai

28. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes (13 September 2017)

Cllr Simon Bremner
CllIr Peter Chand

CliIr Irma Freeborn

ClIr Kashif Haroon

Clir Elizabeth Kangethe
Clir Dave Miles

Clir Adegboyega Oluwole
Clir Lynda Rice

Cllr Sam Tarry

CliIr Jeff Wade

Cllr John White

Clir Sade Bright
Clir Eileen Keller
Clir Faraaz Shaukat

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were confirmed as

correct.

30. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointment Panel held
on 19 September 2017 and the Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments
Panel held on 31 October 2017.

31. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on

a range of matters since the last meeting including:

* The launch of the Borough of Culture bid;

Page 3



32.

33.

» The saving of Dagenham Police Station from closure, albeit Barking Police
Station was now under threat. The Council would again fight the proposed
closure;

» The successful campaign to reinstate C2C train services previously withdrawn
at Barking Station from December;

» The Mayor of London backing the Council’s proposal to provide a brand-new
film studio in Dagenham East;

» Securing a High Court injunction to prevent illegal Traveller encampments;

* The plans for London’s first Youth Zone being approved;

» The Chancellor's Autumn Budget announcement, which did not address the
housing crisis which London currently faced; and

* White Ribbon Week, in which the Leader would be taking part in various events
including a sponsored silence and ‘walking a mile in her shoes’.

The Chair then granted permission Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health
Integration to address the Assembly on health devolution.

The Cabinet Member advised that the London Devolution Deal on Health had
been signed on 16 November 2017 by the Mayor of London, the Secretary of State
for Health and organisations representing the health service and London local
authorities, following two years of negotiation. The devolution deal would transfer
responsibilities related to funding and commissioning to local authorities and GP’s
with arrangements agreed locally.

The Cabinet Member also advised on proposed changes to current payment
incentives within the health sector as part of the devolution arrangements, as well
as measures to reduce the pressures on local hospitals.

Appointments
The Assembly resolved to appoint:

- Councillor Moin Quadri as the Lead Member for the Safer and Stronger
Community Select Committee; and

- Councillor Faruk Choudhury to the membership and position of Deputy Lead
Member of the Safer and Stronger Community Select Committee.

Appointment of Director, Policy and Participation

Further to Minute 30 above, the Chief Executive introduced a report on the
appointment of a Director, Policy and Participation following the changes to the
senior management structure agreed at the Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and
Appointments Panel held on 31 October 2017.

The current Director of Strategy and Programmes, Tom Hook, held assimilation
rights to the new post under the Council’s “Managing Organisational Change —
Restructuring and Redundancy Procedure (including Assimilation Process)”. As
the new post would form part of the Strategic Leadership team, the Assembly was
responsible for the appointment.

The Assembly resolved to approve the assimilation of Tom Hook, Director of
Strategy and Programmes, into the post of Director, Policy and Participation,

Page 4



34.

35.

subject to the outcome of the formal consultation process.
Annual Safeguarding Reports 2016/2017

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced a report on
the Annual Safeguarding reports from the Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding
Adults Board (SAB) and the Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Children’s
Board (SCB).

Each year, the SAB and SCB produced reports detailing the vision, make-up, work
and challenges of the past year. These reports had been presented to the Health
and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet Member highlighted some of the key
aspects from both reports. The SCB had learnt from the Serious Case Reviews
that had been undertaken and had implemented a comprehensive training
programme for staff to help prevent serious incidents in the future. Child Sexual
Exploitation was also an increasing issue and the SCB was developing a week-
long programme to increase awareness.

With reference to adults safeguarding, the SAB had identified that the issue often
went under people’s radar and there was a general lack of awareness of the work
that was being undertaken. With that in mind, the SAB had also agreed to develop
a campaign to raise awareness in the community.

Members thanked the Cabinet Member for bringing the reports to the Assembly
and for raising the profile of children and adults’ safeguarding.

The Assembly resolved to note the Annual Safeguarding reports.
Treasury Management 2017/18 Mid-Year Review

Further to Minute 61 (22 February 2017), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth
and Investment presented the mid-year progress report in respect of the Council’s
treasury management activities during the current financial year.

The Cabinet Member referred to the Bank of England’s recent decision to increase
the UK interest rate by 0.25% and advised that more information on the effect on
the Council’s investments and borrowing would be included in the February 2018
report. The future plans for the Borough relied heavily on the success of the
Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy and the Cabinet Member referred
the revised net financing need for the year and Capital Financing Requirement as
at 30 September 2017, set out at tables 3 and 4 in the report, which reflected that
the Council continued to operate within the operational boundary limit for
borrowing.

The Cabinet Member alluded to the Chancellor's Autumn Budget Statement, which
had been made that day, and expressed his concerns that the budget lacked
substance and did not address issues such as additional social care funding.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Note the approval of a loan of up to £595,000 for Barking & Dagenham
Trading Partnership, as detailed in paragraph 6.5 of the report; and

Page 5



(i) Note the delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, to agree
contractual terms, including the rate, duration and security as part of the
loan agreements to Barking & Dagenham Trading Partnership;

(iii)  Note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review
2017/18;

(iv)  Note that in the first half of the 2017/18 financial year the Council complied
with all 2017/18 treasury management indicators;

(v) Note the value of investments at 30 September 2017 totalled £250.5 million;

(vi)  Note the value of long term borrowing at 30 September 2017 totalled
£502.2m, comprising market, PWLB and EIB loans;

(vii)  Note the value of short term borrowing at 30 September 2017 totalled
£70.0m; and

(viii)  Agree the revised Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement in
Appendix 1;

2018/19 Local Implementation Plan Funding Submission

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development introduced a report
on the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Local Implementation Plan
(LIP).

The LIP was the Council’s transport strategy and delivery plan for improvements to
the transport network in the borough. Ahead of the development of the Mayor of
London’s new Transport Strategy in 2018, the Council was required to submit a
transitional 1-year spending plan to Transport for London (TfL) for funding for local
transport schemes for implementation in 2018/19.

The proposed programme of investment focused on:

» Tackling various road safety, congestion and accessibility issues in Gale Street
and River Road;

* Continuing the programme of public realm improvements in Barking Town
Centre;

* Funding for road safety education and schemes across the borough, including
plans for improvements outside borough schools;

» Funding for cycle training and school travel planning;

+ Studies to inform future LIP schemes at the Ripple Road gyratory, St Pauls
Road roundabout and the ‘Lighted Lady’ roundabout in Barking Town Centre.

The Assembly resolved to approve the Council’s 2018/19 Local Implementation

Plan funding submission to Transport for London, as set out at Appendix 1 to the
report.

Page 6



37.

38.

39.

Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017-2020

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety introduced a report
on the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 — 2020.

The Council, as local licensing authority for gaming and betting, was required
under the Gambling Act 2005 to have in place a policy setting out how it would
carry out its licensing responsibilities and to review that policy every three years.
On 25 April 2017, the Cabinet approved a draft policy for the purposes of public
consultation. That consultation took place between July and September and the
responses taken into account in the development of the revised draft policy.
The Cabinet Member advised that the revised draft policy reflected the Council’s
serious concerns over the impact that any further increase in the number of
gambling premises may have for the most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the
borough. The Council would, therefore, seek to strictly control the number of
gambling establishments in those areas in accordance with the licensing
objectives.

The Assembly resolved to adopt the Barking and Dagenham Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 — 2020, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

Motions

(Standing Order 7.1 (Chapter 3, Part 2 of the Council Constitution) was suspended
at this juncture to enable the meeting to continue beyond the 9.00pm threshold.)

There were none.

Questions With Notice

Question 1
From Councillor Choudhury
“Will the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration provide a
progress update on the installation of a new 50 metre swimming pool at
Becontree Leisure Centre?”
Response
The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration advised that
hoardings were due to go up around the site shortly with groundworks
starting before Christmas. The pool development was on track to be
completed in June 2018.

Question 2

From Councillor Freeborn

“Will the relevant Cabinet Member update the Assembly on what progress

Page 7



is being made to stop illegal Traveller encampments from blighting our
borough?”

Response

Following on from the Leader’'s comments earlier in the meeting, the
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety advised that as
part of the Councils ongoing efforts to promote civic pride and social
responsibility, it had successfully obtained an injunction at the High Court to
prevent illegal encampment of 140 named sites in the borough and against
23 named individuals preventing them from setting up an illegal
encampment anywhere in the borough.

The injunction was for an indefinite period and combined two powers, the
power of arrest and contempt of court.

Question 3
From Councillor Haroon
“Can the relevant Cabinet Member explain how the Council’s customer
service performance is being monitored to ensure our residents receive
better quality responses?”
Response
The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development advised that
customers were surveyed when calling the Contact Centre and when
visiting the One Stop Shop. The latest data for October gave a satisfaction
level of 89% against the target level of 85%. Satisfaction levels were also
monitored through complaints and Members’ casework.
Supplementary Question
In response to Councillor Haroon’s follow-up enquiry, the Cabinet Member
advised that the monitoring process was last revised approximately 18
months ago.

Question 4
From Councillor Miah
“Can the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement tell
the Assembly how much money has been raised for good causes in the
borough through the new Barking and Dagenham Lottery?”
Response
The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement advised
that sales for the B&D Lottery had already reached 849 tickets a week.

Based on that number, the B&D Lottery would raise £26,488.80 for good
causes by October 2018, which would be distributed amongst the 23

Page 8



approved ‘good causes’ groups currently registered.
Question 5
From Councillor Haroon

“Can the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety outline
what the Council is doing to reduce the number of acid attacks in the
borough?”

Response

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety expressed
concern that London, and in particular the east of the City, had emerged as
a hot spot for acid attacks and confirmed thatthe Council had actively
lobbied the Government to ban the sale of corrosive substances to under
18’s. The Home Secretary subsequently announced the Government’s
intentions to implement new controls.

The Cabinet Member also confirmed that Council was working with the
Police to bring offenders to justice and was considering what action could
be taken against perpetrators who were Council tenants.

Supplementary Question

Councillor Haroon enquired as to what other initiatives the Council and
Police were undertaking.

The Cabinet Member advised that other key initiatives included extra
training for officers, acid crime now being incorporated within the current
remit for Police knife crime operations, improvements to first aid equipment
carried in Police vehicles and work in schools to explain the consequences
of using corrosive substances as a weapon.

Question 6
From Councillor Freeborn

“Will the relevant Cabinet Member update the Assembly on the Council’s
plans to develop London’s first Youth Zone?”

Response
The Leader advised that there had been a delay due to the complexities of
the planning application, however those issues had now been addressed

and work was due to start at the beginning of January 2018, with an
expectation that the Youth Zone would be open around February 2019.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4

MINUTES OF

JOINT JNC SALARIES & CONDITIONS AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL

16.

17.

18.

Monday, 8 January 2018
(1:30 -5:00 pm)

Present: Clir Darren Rodwell (Chair), Clir Saima Ashraf, Clir Eileen Keller, Clir
Dominic Twomey, Clir Phil Waker and Clir Maureen Worby

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Appointment of Operational Director, Adults' Care and Support

The Panel considered the papers that had been submitted in advance of the
meeting, which included the job description and person specification for the post

together with the candidates’ CVs.

The Panel reviewed and agreed the presentation topic as well as the interview
questions to be asked of the candidates.

Following the interview, Members discussed the presentation and responses to the
questions and reached a unanimous decision.

The Panel resolved to appoint Stephan Liebrecht to the post of Operational

Director: Adults’ Care and Support, subjec
[...]
grooming would
be the area they would focus on.

The group discussed many ways
of sharing this important message
with young people. One member
of the group felt very passionately
about this subject, she
independently wrote a spoken
word piece about the grooming
process and highlighting the
dangers to young people.

The group voted to use this piece
as a basis for a short film to raise
awareness around the grooming

process.

Page 24

B@] iﬁv@- in
children

e ’
[l Barnardo’s

A total of 15 young people have been involved in
the project, some of them are pictured above.



Safeguarding

The aim of the film is to address the
issue of CSE in our borough. The
group wanted to do this by:

- Promoting what a healthy
relationship should be like;

- Reinforcing the vital message
that the blame for CSE does
not sit with the victim;

- Educating young people
about where to get help if
they, or someone they know,
needs help;

- Most importantly, raising
young people’s level of
understanding about what
grooming is, what it looks
and feels like and the ways in
which it can affect young

people.

The aspiration for the film is that
it is shared amongst schools,
colleges, alternative education
settings, youth clubs, and all
other appropriate organisations,

!

| Tar

| stage 8 Friendshi
/ Of‘mmg Stage
=

in order to share the message
with as many young people as
possible. It will also be utilized by
the borough’s CSE Co-ordinator
during CSE awareness week and
at a forthcoming LSCB meeting,
as well as in training
professionals.

Health

During the course of this piece of
work, young people gained a
greater depth of knowledge about
how CSE affects young people
with regards to their physical,
emotional and mental wellbeing.

5 members of the group were
trained to become CSE
ambassadors, enabling them to
speak to other young people
about CSE and raise awareness.

Page 25

l.oving

5 Abusiy,
relationsh; 5
stage s':a';:“"s'"P

OUR MESSAGE

Child Sexual Exploitation is NOT
your fault, there are people you
can speak to for help. If you have
a better understanding of CSE,
you have knowledge that will
help you to protect yourself and
others.

Crime and

disorder

Vital messages at the end of the
film reassure victims that they are
NOT responsible for the crime
that has been committed.

It aims to educate young people
about the change to the long
standing, historical approach
taken by police when dealing with
victims of CSE who have been
coerced in to committing crimes.
Young people need to know they
will be listened to and supported.



Stills from the CSE film

DEIigaao

B.AO youth forum

IT’S YOUR CHOICE, USE YOUR VOICE

This is a Barking and Dagenham Youth Forum film about Child Sexual Exploitation.
We made this film to raise awareness of the grooming process.

This affects young people in our borough.

! ih !
i

\

il b
08001114.0
i

1

To view the film please visit the LBBD One Borough live page at

http://oneboroughlive.co.uk/videos/awareness-spot-signs-child-sexual-exploitation/

Quotes from participating forum members:

“The forum provided new information | didn’t know in to serious subjects and was still exciting and interesting at
the same time. A great experience overall” Paige, 14

“I enjoyed meeting new people and having the chance to give back to the community” Celine, 14

Page 26


http://oneboroughlive.co.uk/videos/awareness-spot-signs-child-sexual-exploitation/

B.A.O youth forurm

IT’S YOUR CHOICE, USE YOUR VOICE

Introduction and background

Young

Inspectors

Sub-group
achievements

2017

At the start of 2017, 18 young people
chose to join the Young Inspectors
sub-group. The group are funded by
Public Health to carry out mystery
shop inspections of the Come Correct
Condom Distribution (C-

Card) Scheme.

After the group was formed, young
people participated in training led by
Youth Workers. The training
equipped young people with the
essential skills to assess a C-Card
registration process, as part of a
mystery shop inspection.

You
[...]
anised a fundraising stall as part
of their work to raise money for Young Carers.

Stubbers trip 2017

Forum members participated in a trip to Stubbers,
participating in a range of activities including
canoeing, high ropes and climbing. The young people
enjoyed the opportunity to try new activities and
challenge themselves.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8

ASSEMBLY

31 January 2018

Title: Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Donna Radley, Head Contact Details:

of Benefits E-mail:
donna.radley@elevateeastlondon.co.uk
Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

The Council has a statutory duty to consider annually whether to revise its Local Council
Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) or replace it with another scheme. This report
recommends keeping the current scheme for use in 2018/19. The Assembly has a legal
duty to approve the CTSS by 31 January 2018.

The Cabinet is to consider this report at its meeting on 23 January 2018. Any issues
arising from the Cabinet’s consideration will be reported at the meeting.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to resolve that the Council Tax Support Scheme
implemented for 2017/18 be retained for 2018/19.

Reason
It is proposed that the Council continues with the scheme it implemented last year to
avoid further financial pressures and an increase in its budget gap.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. As part of the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review, the Government announced
that it would localise support for Council Tax from April 2013. The proposals are
part of a wider policy of localism which aims to give local authorities increased
financial autonomy and be part of the reform of the Welfare System to improve
incentives to work whilst protecting the most 
[...]
of
exceptional hardship of £50,000. This is monitored and reviewed quarterly, although
case law does suggest that if exceptional hardship is shown the Council must grant
a discretionary reduction and cannot refuse due to a “depleted budget”. Therefore, a
clear policy has been implemented with the Council setting its own criteria of who
qualifies for a discretionary reduction. The cost of the discretionary fund will reduce
the overall Council Tax collected by £50,000.

Legal Implications

Implications completed by Dr. Paul Feild, Senior Governance Lawyer

The CTSS is a continuation of the scheme as approved by the Assembly last year
following consultations as required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as

amended by the Local Government Finance Act 2012. Maintaining the current
scheme will bring no specific legal implications.

Page 36



5. Other Implications

5.1 Risk Management - It is considered likely that keeping the current scheme will
continue to make it difficult to collect Council Tax from those entitled to a reduction
under the scheme. Presently there are 74,877 properties with a Council Tax Charge

in this borough, as of 30" November 2016, and 18,212 Council Tax Support claims
against these properties.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018
	4 Minutes of Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 8 January 2018
	7 BAD Youth Forum Annual Report 2017
	Appendix 1 - BAD Youth Forum collated report 2017

	8 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 31 January 2018
(7:01  - 8:28 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Syed Ghani (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Jeanne Alexander Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Simon Bremner
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter
Cllr Josephine Channer Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Edna Fergus
Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Chris Hughes Cllr Jane Jones
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Danielle Lawrence Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Hardial Singh Rai
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Syed Ahammad Cllr Sanchia Alasia Cllr Peter Chand
Cllr Eileen Keller Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr James Ogungbose Cllr Danielle Smith
Cllr Sam Tarry Cllr Bill Turner Cllr Jeff Wade
Cllr John White

40. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

41. Minutes (22nd November 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed as correct.

42. Minutes of Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 
8 January 2018

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the Joint JNC Salaries & 
Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 8 January 2018.

43. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting including:

- The launch of the East London Women’s Museum, which will open in 2019/20;
- The ground-breaking ceremony for the new £6m Youth Zone, the first of its kind 



in London;
- The raising of the Rainbow flag the following morning to celebrate the start of 
LGBT (lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender) month;
- The launch of the Wall of Shame on the Council’s website, aimed at catching 
those who break laws and fly tip in the Borough; and
- The distribution of the Good Neighbour Guide, which set out some of the basic 
principles that people were expected to abide by.

44. Appointments

There were no appointments.

45. BAD Youth Forum Annual Report 2017

The Assembly received the BAD Youth Forum’s 16th Annual report, introduced by 
the Group Manager for Integrated Youth Services who was accompanied by 
representatives of the Youth Forum.

The Group Manager advised that the Forum was made up of 60 young people, 
elected from schools and youth groups in the Borough, who undertook a number 
of activities and initiatives.  One key initiative was the creation of sub-groups, 
which considered the following:

 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Sub Group:  The Sub Group, following a 
group decision to work on a CSE campaign, met with representatives from 
Barnado’s who were training Sub-Group members to become CSE 
Ambassadors.  The Sub-Group decided to focus particularly on grooming and 
the members made a short film to raise awareness of the ‘grooming line’, which 
addressed the different stages of grooming.

 Young Mayor’s Sub-Group: The Sub-Group raised £3,482 for the Young 
Carers project through a variety of fundraisers such as cake sales, non-uniform 
school days, a cricket match and a charity football tournament.

 Young Inspectors Sub-Group:  The Sub-Group focussed on sexual health 
and undertook 150 inspections of pharmacies who had signed up to the ‘Come 
Correct’ scheme.  Arising from the inspections, 18 pharmacies had made 
improvements.

In addition to the regular activities that Forum members took part in during the 
course of the year, special activities included:

- Visiting the Houses of Parliament to learn more about national politics;
- Participating in the Borough’s Youth Parade; and
- Attending a day of activities at Stubbers Outdoor Activity Centre. 

The Assembly was pleased to hear that former members of the Forum were still 
involved in its work, offering support and guidance which was very much 
appreciated by the current members.

Following the presentation, a number of Councillors paid tribute to the excellent 
work of the Forum throughout the year and particularly mention was made of the 



positive impact of the work of the CSE Sub-Group.

46. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the proposal to retain the existing Council Tax Support Scheme and £50,000 
discretionary hardship fund, in order to continue to support local residents who 
found themselves in exceptional hardship.

The Assembly resolved that the Council Tax Support Scheme implemented for 
2017/18 be retained for 2018/19.

47. Motions

There were none.

48. Questions With Notice

Question 1

From Councillor Jones

Can the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration provide 
Councillors with an update on how the local hospitals performed over recent 
weeks?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration advised that 
the latest figures from the Department of Health showed that the Barking, 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals Trust was the 24th worst 
performing out of 237 trusts in respect of patients waiting more than four 
hours in Accident and Emergency Departments.  On a positive note, 
however, and despite the much publicised problems across the country, the 
excellent work of the Council’s Mental Health Crisis Intervention team had 
meant that there had been only one case of delayed discharge  from 
hospital in the same period.

Supplementary Question

Councillor Jones enquired as to whether the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) could assist in help the hospitals to improve?

The Cabinet Member advised that although the HWBB wished to have open 
dialogue in order to resolve service problems, the Hospitals Trust was less 
forthcoming.

Question 2

From Councillor Jones



Can the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration comment 
on whether the change of job title for the Secretary of State will go far 
towards fixing the problems being faced in the NHS?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration advised that 
the former Department of Health had always included responsibility for 
social care, although the change of name to the Department for Health and 
Social Care could assist in moving the social care system higher up the 
Secretary of State’s priority list.

Question 3

From Councillor Miah

Will the relevant Cabinet Member update the Assembly on the Council’s bid 
to become the London Borough of Culture?

Response

The Leader explained that the London Borough of Culture was a new 
culture initiative from the Mayor of London.  The Council had a bold and 
ambitious long-term plan to put culture at the heart of the Borough and had 
bid to be the first London Borough of Culture in 2019, which carried an 
award of £1.1m.  The winner would be announced on 27 February 2018.

Question 4

From Councillor Fergus

Can the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement explain what action is being taken to ensure that more 
students from Barking and Dagenham gain a place at university?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
advised that the number of Barking and Dagenham residents attending 
university had risen significantly over the past few years.  

Building on that, the ‘Aimhigher’ service, which was unique to Barking and 
Dagenham and had the full support of Borough schools, was established to 
develop, coordinate and deliver activities to support progression to higher 
education and its management was in regular contact with University 
outreach departments.

Question 5

From Councillor Haroon

Following recent reports of properties operating as brothels and cannabis 



factories being found in Barking and Dagenham, can the relevant Cabinet 
Member update the Assembly on what progress is being made to stop 
rogue landlords from blighting our borough?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety advised that 
the Council had so far inspected 12,000 privately let properties as part of 
the ongoing Borough-wide scheme aimed at ensuring compliance with the 
rules and regulations relating to housing.  Where non-compliance was 
found and improvement recommendations ignored by the landlords, the 
Council would take appropriate enforcement action and the Cabinet 
Member confirmed that 435 enforcement notices had been served in the 
current financial year to date.

Question 6

From Councillor Choudhury

Can the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment advise the 
Assembly on the response to the public consultation on the Council’s 
budget for 2018-19?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment advised that 
those who had responded to the online consultation were broadly accepting 
of the fact that the Council needed to take steps to mitigate the financial 
pressures it was facing. In response to two specific questions posed as part 
of the online consultation, 55% agreed or strongly agreed to an increase in 
Council Tax to fund services and 57% agreed or strongly agreed to the 3% 
social care precept.

Question 7

From Councillor Freeborn

Can the relevant Cabinet Member explain what the Council is doing to mark 
the 100th anniversary of women’s suffrage in 2018?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Cohesion advised that the Council 
would be celebrating the anniversary with a year-long programme of events 
under the banner of “HerStory”.  The “HerStory” campaign would honour 
women, past and present, who helped to drive change for greater equality.


